Calibration Standards & Uniform Light Sources - Page 131
Table of Contents
Calibration standards are em-
ployed in determining the corre-
lation between an input and an
output quantity for all types of
measurement instrumentation.
By supplying a signal of known

and uniform light sources.
For the measurement quantities
of spectral sensitivity and spec-
tral irradiance Gigahertz-Optik’s
calibration laboratory is ISO EN
17025 accredited.
General Information
Table of Contents
Light Sources
Model Transfer Unit Unit Spectral
Range nm
Lamp Power
Reflectance
Comments Spec.
Page
BN-LH250 Spectral Irradiance W/m² nm 250-2500 250 W QH Lamp, Horizontal Emitting Axis  132
BN-9101 Spectral Irradiance W/m² nm 250-2500 1000 W QH Lamp, Horizontal  Emitting Axis 133
BN-0001 Spectral Irradiance W/m² nm 250-2500 1000 W QH Lamp, Vertical Emitting Axis 133
BN-0104 Spectral Radiant Power
& Luminance

BN-ULS-K190
• Spectral Radiance
• Luminance
• Uniformity
W/(m² sr) nm
cd/m²
%
300-2500 ≤ 100 W 190 mm OP.DI.MA. Sphere with 75 mm Port 138
BN-ULS-M150 350-2400 ≤ 100 W Integrating Sphere Based Uniform Light
Sources with BaSO4 or OP.DI.MA. Coating.
Different Sphere Diameters with Custom
Specified Light Emitting Ports, Internal and
External Light Sources, Reference Light De-
tectors, Variable Apertures & accys.
136 - 137
BN-ULS-M300 350-2400 ≤ 300 W 136 - 137
BN-ULS-M500 350-2400 ≤ 500 W 136 - 137
BN-ULS-M1000 350-2400 ≤ 1000 W 136 - 137
BN-ULS-M1700 350-2400 ≤ 2000 W 136 - 137
Light Detectors
BN-DSR-100 Spectral Radiant Power
Sensitivity
A/W nm 200-1100  - Large Size Si Photodiode 139
BN-DSI-33 Spectral Irradiance
Sensitivity
A/(W/m²) nm 250-1100  - Photodiode with 11 mm Diameter Diffuser
Window
139
BN-Rxx-D2 Spectral Reflectance % @ nm 250-2500  3, 50 & 98 % 2 in Diameter. xx = Reflectance 140
BN-R98-SQ50 Spectral Reflectance % @ nm 250-2500  98 % 50 mm Square. xx = Reflectance 140
BN-R98-SQ100 Spectral Reflectance % @ nm 250-2500  98 % 100 mm Square. xx = Reflectance 140
BN-R98-SQ200 Spectral Reflectance % @ nm 250-2500  98 % 200 mm Square. xx = Reflectance 140
Reflectance Plates
BN-R98-SQ300 Spectral Reflectance % @ nm 250-2500  98 % 300 mm Square. xx = Reflectance 140
BN-Rxx-SQ5 Spectral Reflectance % @ nm 250-2500  3, 50 & 98 % 5 in / 127 mm Square. xx = Reflectance 140
BN-Rxx-SQ12 Spectral Reflectance % @ nm 250-2500  3, 50 & 98 % 12 in / 304 mm Square. xx = Reflectance 140
BN-Rxx-SQ18 Spectral Reflectance % @ nm 250-2500  3, 50 & 98 % 18 in / 457 mm Square. xx = Reflectance 140
Page 132 - Calibration Standards & Uniform Light Sources

for re-calibration.
Each lamp undergoes a burn-in
procedure with burn-in certifi-
cate. Several lamp parameters
are documented by a on-line
data logger. By examination of
the burn-in data, only those
lamps which display the ex-
pected trends are qualified to be
Typical Spectral  Irradiance at 3100 K
Typical Specifications and Ordering Information:
Model  Lamp with Burn-in Certificate Spectral Irradiance at 70 cm in W/cm² nm-1
Typ  Power Voltage Current 250 nm 1100 nm 2500 nm Distance
@ 3100 K  cm
BN-9101-1 Halogen Lamp FEL Type  1000 W 110 V DC 8.000 A 0.11 mW/m² 116 mW/m² 18 mW/m² 70
BN-9101-2 Halogen Lamp  Sylvania Type  1000 W 101 V DC 8.100 A 0.07 mW/m² 96 mW/m² 16 mW/m² 70
BN-0001 Halogen Lamp  DXW Type  1000 W 115 V DC 8.000 A 0.18 mW/m² 219 mW/m² - 50
BN-9101Z-01 and BN-0001Z-01 Transparent cross-hair target  for precise alignment onto the filament reference spot
BHO-10 Hard case for up to  (3) BN-9101 and (2) BN-0001. Required part for BN lamp orders.
BPC-2 Banana-plug cable, 2 m length. Available in red, blue and black color
LPS-1000 Precise current controlled 1000 W power supply. Current ramp function. IEEE488 interface. 230 V / 50 Hz
LPS-Z01 High-power shunt resistor with DKD certificate for precise current measurements in combination with DMM-01
DMM-01 High resolution digital multimeter with IEEE488 interface and input port multiplexer

The standard lamps are supplied
in a special carrying case which
safely holds and protects the
lamp and coated parts.
To power the BN series lamps
Gigahertz-Optik recommends
the LPS-250 lamp power supply
which is specially designed for
the operation of light emitting
standards.
Typical Spectral  Radiant Power at 2856 K
Typical Specifications and Ordering Information:
Model  Lamp   Spectral Radiant Power  (mW/nm) Luminous
Flux (lm) Type  Power Voltage Current 400 nm 800 nm 1000 nm
@ 2856 K
BN-0104-LH90 1) Halogen Lamp  90 W 12 V DC 7.17 A 2 37 - 1100
BN-0104-LH50 1) Halogen Lamp 50 W 12 V DC 4.16 A 1.11 20.55 - 550
BN-0104-LH35 1 ) Halogen Lamp 35 W 12 V DC 2,91 A 0.78 14.38 - 370
1) Lamp supplied in special carrying case mounted on lamp holder UMLA-300 or UMLA-500 for use in UMBB-300 or UMBB-500
BPC-2 Banana-plug cable, 2 m length. Available in red, blue and black color
LPS-250 Precise current controlled 250 W power supply. Current ramp function. RS232 or RS488 interface. 230 V / 50 Hz
LPS-250A Precise current controlled 250 W power supply. Current ramp function. RS232 or RS488 interface. 100 to 230 V / 50 to 60 Hz

bench top housing is available.
Full specifications are shown in
the Integrating Spheres chapter .
Typical Lamp and Light Source Specifications:
Halogen Lamp Inside Source  Outside Source
Model Power UV
Blocker
Operation at Sphere Diameter Depending Illuminance in klx . Sphere Diameter in mm 1)
W V K 150 300 500 150 300 500 150 300 500 TC (K)
LH-5 5 12 3100 13 3.3 1.2 8.2 2 0.7 4.4 1 0.4 2800
LH-10 10 12 3100 21 5.1 1.9 11 2.9 1 6.6 1.6 0.6 2800
LH-35 35 12 3100 97 24 8.9 71 17 6.5 39 9.6 3.5 2900
LH-50 50 12 3100 156 38 14 116 28 10 62 15 5.6 2900
LH-75 75 12 3100 248 61 22 183 45 16 95 23 8.7 2900
LH-90 90 12 3100 315 77 28 237 58 21 122 29 11 2900
LH-10-UV 10 6 3100 25 6.2 2.3 16 4.1 1.5 9.9 2.4 0.9 3000
LH-50-UV 50 12 3100 190 46.6 17 143 35 13 77 18 7 3000
LH-100-UV 100 12 3100 436 107 39 333 81 30 179 44 16 3000
LH-250-UV 250 24 3100 - - - On Request
1) Typical values only. Illuminance (Luminance) may vary with port size and additional accessories. Please contact the company for more details
OS + Iris
TC (K)
2850

high resolution lamp current
control and long term stability
(see Integrating Spheres chap-
ter).
Calibration of spectral radiance
Typical Spectral  Radiance at 100%, 75% and 50%
Iris
Reflector
Lamp
Integrating
Sphere
Light Output Port
Typical Specifications and Ordering Information:
Integrating Sphere Light Source Radiance in mW/(m² sr nm)
Sphere ∅ Port ∅ Power Lamp Source Wavelength Iris 100 % Iris 75 % Iris 50 % CT
BN-ULS-K190-1 190 mm 50 mm 100 W Halogen LS-OK30 @ 1100 nm 1230 850 560 3050 K
BN-ULS-K190-2 190 mm 50 mm 50 W Halogen LS-OK30 @ 1100 nm 550 380 240 2800 K
Including LPS-250 power supply, VL-1101-2 light detector, P-9710-1 optometer, KLW-S3 calibration from 300 to 2500 nm at three dif-
ferent intensities (Iris 100%, 75% and 50% open) and luminance calibration of light detector.
OP.DI.MA.
Integrating Sphere

nector for compatibility with Gi-
gahertz-Optik’s P-9710 or X1,
X9 meters respectively are avail-
able.
The BN-DSR-33 is available with
a calibration of its spectral irradi-
ance sensitivity from 250 to 1100
with a factory certificate. See
Calibration chapter for more
details.
* Gigahertz-Optik Radiation
Integrator
Typical Specifications and Ordering Information:
Model  Photodiode Detector Calibration 1)
Type Area Size mm Aperture Package Wavelength Range Unit
BN-DSI-33 Si+RADIN 33 mm² 5.6 x 5.6 11 mm ∅  RADIN MD-37 250-1100 nm in 10 nm steps A/(W/m²)
1) Relative spectral sensitivity absolute scaled at 555 nm
Typical Specifications and Ordering Information:
Model  Photodiode Detector Calibration
Type Area Size mm Aperture Package Wavelength Range Unit
BN-DSR-100D Si 100 mm² 10 x 10 10 x 10 mm MD-37 1) A/W nm
BN-DSR-100F Si 100 mm² 10 x 10 10 x 10 mm MD-37 200-1100 nm in 10 nm steps 2) A/W nm
1) DKD calibration certificate . Calibration at 248.4; 265.3; 280.4; 289.4; 302.2; 313; 334.2; 366; from 380 to 1160 in 20 nm steps.
2) Factory calibration certificate
BN-DSI-33 Spectral Irradiance Standard Detector
BN-DSR-100 Spectral Radiant Power Sensitivity Standard Detector
0
0,5
1
250 350 450 550 650 750 850 950 1050 1150

plied over the spectral range
from 250 nm to 2500 nm in 50
nm increments. Optionally, finer
wavelength resolution is avail-
able. Calibration is performed
Typical Specifications and Ordering Information:
Model Reflecting Area  Model 1) Reflectance
%
@ 555 nm
Model 1) Reflectance
@ 555 nm
Model 1) Reflectance
@ 555 nmdimension
mm in
BN-R-D2 50.8 ∅ 2 ∅ BN-R98-D2 BN-R50-D2 BN-R02-D2
BN-R-SQ50 50 x 50 2 x 2 BN-R98-SQ50 - -
BN-R-SQ100 100 x 100 3.9 x 3.9 BN-R98-SQ100 - -
BN-R-SQ200 200 x 200 7.9 x 7.9 BN-R98-SQ200 98 +/- 1 % - 50 +/- 5 % - 3 +/- 1.5 %
BN-R-SQ300 300 x 300 11.8 x 11.8 BN-R98-SQ300 - -
BN-R-SQ5 129 x 129 5 x 5 BN-R98-SQ5 BN-R50-SQ5 BN-R02-SQ5
BN-R-SQ12 305 x 305  12 x 12 BN-R98-SQ12 BN-R50-SQ12 BN-R02-SQ12
BN-R-SQ18 2) 457 x 457 18 x 18 BN-R98-SQ18 BN-R50-SQ18 BN-R02-SQ18
1) Add –C to the model for calibration of the 8/D hemispherical reflectance from 250-2500 nm in 50 nm steps
Optional calibration available in 1 nm steps with data on disk
2) The reflectance plate is build by two halfs
using 8°/hemispherical measure-
ment geometry. Gigahertz-Optik
calibrations employ transfer
standards traceable to the NRC
National Research Council of
Canada and NIST National Insti-
0
20
40
60
80
100
250 500 750 1000 1250 1500 1750 2000 2250 2500
Wavelength ( nm )
R
ef
le
ct
an
ce
 (
%
 )
Typical Spectral  Reflectance of BN-R98, 70,50 and 03
BN-R50-SQ18, 18 x 18 inch reflectance